PARTS

2800 FIELD CULTIVATOR

HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH

MANUFACTURING COMPANY

P.O. BOX 1030 WAHPETON, ND 58074

(701) 6422621

PARTS FAX - (701) 642-3819

PRINTED IN USA (74165) JM-1000 01/93

e — a2




WARRANTY

The only warranty Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company gives and the only
warranty the dealer is authorized to give is as follows:

We warrant products soid by us to be in accordance with our published specifications or
those specifications agreed to by us in writing at time of sale. Our obligation and liability
under this warranty is expressly limited to repairing, or replacing, at our option, within 12
months after date of retail delivery, any product not meeting the specifications. WE
MAKE NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND MAKE NO WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Our
obligation under this warranty shall not include any transportation charges or costs or
installation or any liability for direct, indirect or consequential damage or delay. If

requested by us, products or parts for which a warranty claim is made are to be returned
transportation prepaid to our factory. Any improper use, oneration heyond rated
capacity, substitution of parts not approved by us, or any alteration or repair by others in
such manner as in our judgement affects the product materially and adversely shail void
this warranty. NO EMPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE IS AUTHORIZED TO CHANGE

THIS WARRANTY IN ANY WAY OR GRANT ANY OTHER WARRANTY,

Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company reserves the right to make improvement
changes on any of our products without notice.

WHEN WARRANTY LIMITED OR NOT APPLICABLE: Warranty on hoses, cylinders,
hubs, spindles, engines, valves, pumps, or other trade accessories are limited to the
warranties made by the respective manufacturers of these components. Rubber tires
and tubes are warranted directly by the respective tire manufacturer only, and not by
Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company.

Warranty does not apply to any machine or part which has been repaired or altered in
any way so as in our judgement to affect its reliability, or which has been subject to
misuse, negligence or accident.

A DELIVERY REPORT FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT AND RECEIVED BY
HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH MANUFACTURING COMPANY TO INITIATE THE
WARRANTY COVERAGE.

WARRANTY CLAIMS PROCEDURE

1. The warranty form must be returned to Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company
within fifteen (15) working days from the repair date.

2. Parts returned to Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company without authorization
will be refused. The parts must be retained at the dealership for ninety (90) days after
the claim has been filed. If the Service Department wouid like to inspect the parts, a
packing slip will be mailed to the dealer. The packing slip must be returned with the
parts. The parts must be returned prepaid within thirty (30) days of receiving
authorization. After the parts are inspected and warranty is verified, credit for the return
freight will be issued to the dealer.

3. Parts that will be scrapped at the dealership will be inspected by Hutchinson Wil-Rich
Manufacturing Company Sales Representatives, District Sales Managers or Service
Representatives within the ninety (90) day retaining period.




ORIENTATION

Any reference to left (L) or right (R) sides or
components is to be understood as being viewed
from behind the implement and looking forward.

SERIAL NUMBER BREAK

Every implement has a serial number located on
the body of the frame. These serial numbers are
consecutively assigned to the implements as they
are manufactured. To aid in part ordering, we
reference the serial number at the point the
change occurred to provide an accurate means of
determining the proper parts.

MODIFICATIONS

It is the policy of Hutchinson Wil-Rich
Manufacturing Company to improve its products
whenever possible and practical to do so. We
reserve the right to make changes, improvements,
and modifications at any time without incurring
the obligation to make such changes,
improvements and modifications on any
equipment sold previously.

ABBREVIATIONS
ASSY ..., Assembly
BLD ... e Biade
BRKT ... i, Bracket
CTR ... i Center
GR .. e Grade
HD ... ... .o o, Heavy Duty
HDWE ...................... Hardware
HYD ... ... Hydraulic
LH .................. Left Hand Thread
MTG ... ... i Mounting
NC ............ National Course Thread
NF ..., National Fine Thread
NPT .............. National Pipe Thread
RH ..., Right Hand
SP . Short Pole
SS Screw Stop
TA Tandem

TBP ... Top By-Pass

10’ FCW MainFrame ............. 1-2
13’ FCW Main Frame ............. 3-4
17’ FCW Main Frame ............. 5-6
MainPole ............. ... ... ... 7-8
5'&6-1/2"Wing ................. 9-10
Wing ...l 11-12
10-1/2°Wing ................... 13-14
2-1/2’ Extension Wing ............. 15
3-1/2° Extension Wing ............. 16
WingRest ........ ... o il 17
HYDRAULICS

10° & 13’MF, 5°,6-1/2°&8 Wing ....18

13’ & 17°'MF, 8’&10-1/2’ Wings ....19

13’ & 17° HD MF, 8&10-1/2’ Wing .20
CYLINDERS

4X8SCrewStop ...oiiiiiiiiiiiaan 21
4X 24 Standard .................... 22
5 X8ScrewStop ..., 23
5X 24 Standard .................... 24
3X24Standard .................... 25
3-1/2X 24 Standard ................ 26
COMPONENTS
Gauge Wheel ...................... 27
Main Frame 5th Bar Mounting ...... 28
SthBarwWing ...................... 29
Standard Shank Assembly .......... 30
S-Shank Assembly ................. 31
High Torque Shank Assembly ...... 32
Shovels, Sweeps & Spikes .......... 33
1-3/4" Hub & Spindle .............. 34
2"Hub & Spindle .................. 35
1-3/4" Walking Tandem ............ 36
2" Walking Tandem ................ 37
Auxiliary Hitch .................... 38
Single Point Control ............ 39-40
SCrapers .. ... i e i 41
Decals ..., 42
INDEX ... .. i 43-45




10’ FCW MAIN FRAME




1oeig ANS

deip a1

N DON/T

JOUSeM JO0T t/1

Toysem 181 /1

104 SAD HEXONV/1

urqug ANS

JoUseMm JO0T 8/

NN DN8/E

0d SO T/T-TXDNS/E

durer) aqng,

Jumi] osea1n LANS/T

(‘umopyeoIq sured 1ayTeM 103 9F o3ed 998)
19T SSO] ASSY O[XV UTBN WIOpUB], MDAQT
IN[eM/M AJQUISSSY J[XY UFB] WApUE],
NOLLADSAd

6SE1Y [44
960t 1T
¢L188 0T
79788 61
19288 81
15€88 L1
1$90¢ o1
79¢88 St
€0188 14!
£6588 €l
S1Zel (4!
£9788 I
L6TST

90¥S1 01

ON LdVvd WHLI

IoUsem NOOT /L """ I£88 N DNS/L " [L£88
IUSEM YOOTH/E """ " 0£188 IMNDNY/E" """ 01188
I3YSEM YOO 8/S" " 67188 N DNB/S™ " """ 9TI88
T3USEM YOOI YT """~ £0E88 IMNONZT" """ #0188
IoUSEM YOOI R/E" """ ° 9¢88 NN DNSB/E™ ™" £0188
IoUSeM FOOTH/T """ 79788 N ONP/T™ " C¢L188

SHTHSVAM XDOTANY SLON QAVANVLS

JOYouy JOpUNAD urey

04 SAD 9XDONV/E

nog-N Y/E-FXyX8/¢

Iooedg

de) axy

N0 SUD T/T-TXONS/L
(‘umopyeaxq

sued oppurds % qny Joy ¢ o8ed 298)

an ssojeqny, A48 S1X196

+9 A[qUISSSY [2YM STXTS6

AJQuIassy WIS 9ATCA

any A1d9 STX09L

wry [PYM 9XCT

AJquuassy [3UM STX09L

durelL] UrBy JOUdaIaA0 MIJ01

NOLLAIdDSAd

TeTel
£6788
$8¢E88
9L101
66£01
S6v88

o N O~ 00

L8791
[448%¢
v8LOE
6v611
9¢701
IPIET [4
0STvS 1

‘ON Ldvd WHLI




13’ FCW MAIN FRAME




deip o17,

13308Ig ANS

Ioyouy BPUA) U QH

104OUY JOPUIAD We

1IN DNH/T

T3ysem NOOT /1

IYsem 181 /1

109 F/EXONP/1

wpquIg AWS

Jumig 9sea1) LINS/I

(‘umopyeaaq sured 1axTeAN 103 9¢ 98ed 20%)
INTBM 5SSO I[XY UIBIN WOPUBT, MDAET
IONfEAL /M A[QUISSSY QXY UTR]A WIPUBL
RYseMyo0T 8/¢

N ON8/E

og § AD TI-TXONS/E

duwrer) oqny,

NOLLATdDSda

960€E (44
65¢lv | 14
Leeel

TTeel 174
L1188 61
79788 81
19788 Ll
15€88 91
1€90¢ S1
£9788 14}
L6EST

LOVST £l
79¢e88 4!
€0188 It
£5588 01
STZEL 6

‘ON LYVd WALI

TOUSeM, JOOT /L™ """ 17£88

N DNS/L " 1.£88

JOUSEM YOOI pfg """ 7 0ci88 N DONP/E™ """ 01188
Joysem JOOTR/ST T 67188 IMN DNS/S™ """ 97188
JOUseM YOOI /1" £0E88 IMNDNZT """ 0188
JOUSEM YOOI 8/ 79¢88 MNDNS/E """ £0188
IOUSBM YOOI H/T """ 79788 WMNONY/T™ """ CL188

SHYTHSVM MDO0T ANV SLON QIAVANVLS

T{e0RIg N1 9[04

Nog SAD 9XONY/E

Hod-N H/E-rXPXONS/E

Iooedg

de) oxy

3og SYD YT-TXONS/L
(‘umopyealq

sued oppurds % qny 103 ¢ oFed 20%)
J199 wry [29YyM 8XST

«8 A[qUIOSS Y [9oYM STXT96
ax, ssoppqn, AId8 STXIS6
AJQuIsssy [33YM STXIS6
ATQuIossy WIS 9ATBA

on A1d9 STX09L

Wy [29YM 9XST

ATquiassy [9oYM STX09L

Wl UIB]A JANUIOIAD MOIST
NOLLAT4DSAd

0Lzen
£6788
$8£88
9L101
66£01
S6v88

N WO~ 0

86101
06791
L8TI1
[448%!
v8L0¢
6¥611
9¢T01
IvIET (4
OLTIVS I
‘ON LYVd WAL




17 FCW MAIN FRAME

e ¢ /A"
Y A\N

)

Y/
/R

N




N DNS/E

deip o1L

1yoe1g ANS

Ioysem Y201 §/E

Hog S¥H YI-TXONS/E

dwer) sqny

NN DN/ T

IYSEM JoOT #/1

IYSEM T8I b/1

o4 Y/EXONP/T

(umopyealq sured 1oxrem 10j L¢ o5ed 9og)
wopur], Sunjfear Ss9f

IXV UFEIN 7S MALT PRUTPOIN
1[eM/M ASSY AIXY UTBIN MDALT POYIPON

NOLLdI¥ISdd °ON Lidvd WALI

£0188
960cE
65E1Y
79888
£6588
SITEL
TL188
79188
19788
15£88

99¢S1
08sT

(44
| ¥4
0T
61
81
L1
91
9 |
14!
£l

A

Ioysem JOOT /LT 1£88 N DONS/L """ 1.£88
JOYSeM FOOT /e T 0c188 NN DNP/E" """ 01188
Joysem YOOI R/ ” 67188 MN DNS/S" """ * 97188
IOUSEM YOOI /1" """ £0£88 MNDNYT """ 0188
Iogsepm YOOI R/ 79¢88 IMN DNS8/E™ """ £0188
JoUSeM YOOI /1" 9788 MNDNP/T" """ CLISS

SYAHSVM JDOT ANV SLON AIVANVLS

IOYOUY JOPUTIAD) ure OH

JoyoRIg 2qu, 9[04

10g SAD 9XDNY/E

HOH-N W/E-PXPXONY/E

Iooedg

de) apxy

10d S ¥D T/1-TXONS/L
(‘umopyeaxq

sired opurdg 2 qny oy g¢ o8ed 20g)

A[QuIssy wlg oATeA

anL A1d8 STX'IS6

WR [39YM 8XCE

Alquiassy [2Y M A1d8 STXTS6
werquy ANWS

Sunig oseaIn) JANS/T

Jures] UTEA JAIUDNIAQ MOHLT

LTTEL
0Lzel
£6788
£8¢88
9LTOT
66£01
$6v88

¥8L0E
L8T91
86101
06291
1590¢
£9788
081v¢

It
01

vy \O T~ OO

— N o <t

NOILARIDSAA °"ON Ldvd WHLI




MAIN POLE



YNTH SIARLD

YOIH 1880

Nog SAD 9XONY/E
ASSV 1901 9SOH
urey) A195e$ 0T
0N Pano[S ONP/1-1
uLd 1m0D 7X91/¢
YOIy [Bnq 1se)
106 YMH

Joef 910d

1109 84D TXONW/E
Nog-N $/E-yXyXONS/E
NOILLJIIOSAA

12220
LET81
£6788
YeLTl
PLISS
0588
£e188
LTS8t
8¢€911
96LC1
06088
$8¢88

‘ON LHVd WHLI

61
81
Ll
91
S1
14!
£l
4!
11
01
6

8

I3USeM YOOI 8/L™ " 1¥£88 MN DNS/L™ """ TLESS
I9USEM, YOOT H/E™ """ " OC188 MN DNp/E """ 01188
IoUseM YOOT Q/S" " """ 6T188 MN DNS/S™ "~ 97188
JoUseM YOOT Z/T° " """ €0E88 MN DN " Y0188
JoUseM YOOI //E" """ 79¢88 MNLDNS/E™ """ £0188
JoUSBM HOOTH/1° " """ 79788 MN DONP/E" """ CL188

SYTHSVAM MDO0TANYV SLAN AAVANVLS

(N QH.LT ® QH.£T) 9104 Ut H MO

(4 £T 2 .01) 910d UeIN MDHET
N DNS/E

I0YSeM, JO0T B/E

durep) oqny,

109 SUO TI-1XINS/E

}dRIg 2qng, 2Jod

d0v1g 9[0d AH MOALI

2ou1g 910d AH MDIET

Q0e1g 9[od MOAET

Joe1g 904 MDA 01

NOILJRIDSHd "ONLIVd WALI

68861
9Tril
€0188
9¢88
s1zel
£6688
oLzel
98861
8861
6Tyl
S8LET

N N <t N O~

1



5 & 6-1/2° WING

(6-1/2 SHOWN)




JOUSeM, YOOI 8/L" "7 [¥£88 IMN ONS/L" """ 1LE8S

]
JOUSEM, YOOI H/E" "7 0c188 MNONP/E """ 01188
JOUSeM, FO0T 8/C7 77 67188 N DNSB/S™ " """ 97188
JoUSeM YOOI UL £0€88 IMN ONZ/T " " Y0188
JoUseM YOO 8/¢" T T9E88 N DNB/E ™" £0188
JOUSeM YOOI H/1° 7 7988 N DONY/T "7 CLI88

SYTHSVAM MDOT ANV SLIN QEVANVLS

(‘'umopyeaiq swred oppurd§ % qnH 10§ ¢ 23ed 2S)

any, ssapaqnL A1d8 STXIS6 L8T91 (umoys) 1yeyS FO0Y JAUDIAQ0 T/T-9 ¥ 9148
.9 A[qQuISssY [9YM STXIS6 THIEl eyS o0y INUIRAQ 7/1-9 W3y 191%S
AIQUISSSY WIS JATBA ¥8L0E RUS Y20y ISUSIAQ S W] YSI¥S
anL A149 STXQ9L 6v611 178YS YO0y ISIUSNISAQ S IYBTY €STHS €l
Wiy [9YM 9XGT 9€701 od-N ¥/€-€XT/1-TXONS/S 11£88 I
KQuuassy JOoUM STX09L 1#1€1 9T (umoyg) oxy Suim Y1 P8EST
10edg 9L101 ST Sy 3uip 143y €8€ST 1
deng Suip, 1910303940 Z/1-9 % .S 8C1S T (umoys) Surp 30NUDIAA0 T/ T-9 W] #1081
304 9D Z/1-S X DNI 0£988 €T Surp 191u901940 , Z/T-9 WETY €108S1
0g SUH Z/I-TXONS/L S6188 (/4 Suip, W0 S W 49829
og SN Y1-EXONV/E 11188 |14 Suip JNudIAQ 6 W3y ISTHS 01
AIQuidssy STASID LLYTT 0T 304 89D TXINV/E 06788 6
Y/E-¥Xp/1 uld ¥ooT Sundg 81£88 61 uid JPUNAD vy 8
(0Z-81 SwR SIPNIAU]) urd 00T XpurLD 12147 L
Ajquiassy 98exury sqesnlpy 6LYT1 0d SAOD WI-EXINV/E 11188 9
A[quiassy poy papealyL 8LYT1 81 1YSeM 18l /€ 1€188 S
FUIT T Surg 9S1#S L1 Sumsng o8exur oxy Surm 9LET1 14
1ysem 181 , 1 96188 91 deng 17eysyo0y S6TS1 €
NN Y20 ONI 81£88 S1 Nog YD SXONI 71£88 z
1Se]N SUIM U0 LSTHS 1 NN ¥o0T DNIT 81£88 I

NOLLJIDSHd °‘ON Lavd WALI NOLLJIIDSEd "ON .LdVd WHLI

10




8’ WING




Joysem YoO18/L" " 1+£88 IMN DNS/L """ 1L£88
IOUSeM, YOOI /g """ 0188 IMN DNP/E """ ° 01188
IOUSeM, YOOI /S 67188 IMN DNS/S" """~ 97188
JOUSBM YOOT /1" " £0£88 IMN DN/ #0188
JoUseM NOOT8/€" " 79¢88 INNDNS/E" """~ €0188
IoUsem NOOTH/1 """ 79788 IMNDONP/T" """ TL188
SYTHSVM JJ0T ANV SLAN GIVANVLS
1SE]N Suip IOWUA0IOAQ LSTHS 6T
10edg 9LIOT 87 IUSeM JeLIh/E TE188 8
sred Sunpo TH6T1 Ik 1od SAD T/T-EXONP/E 11188 L
uid Y00 Jopurns) v8YTY 9 wry 2oerg Suim L9T¥S 9
ud JOpurc) LYY ST ogd 89D TXONY/E 06788 S
Fury Suim 19879 T (‘umopyediq sired oppuidg % quH 10§ ¢ 8ed 2ag)

ATQUIOSSY W3S ATEA ¥8L0€
LT99 Wy [99UM 8XST 8601
.8 AJQUIASSY [3UM STXTS6 06291
g A[d8 STXTS6 L8T91
49 AIqUIasSY [99YM STXTS6 r4ats
IoYsem 18l ,, [ 96188 (174 an L, A1d9 STX09L 67611
Sumrg asea1n LANS/T £9788 61 L1699 9%ST WY [99YM 9€Z01
de) Jxy 66£0T 81 ATquIassy 90Uy g9 STX09L V1€l %
10g S9N UI-TXONS/L S6988 LT (‘umopyeaiq sired 1oy 9¢ o8ed wapue], Suryiepm 99S)
110g D UI-EXONY/E 11188 9I wapue], SuDfep S5O] T0EST
09 SUD YI-PXONS/S 18€88 ST wopug], SUDlEM UM POVSI
0d S¥D TI-SXONIT 0.988 I - 3Ry 9[xy Buip wopuey,
WRYSNOOY IUSUIAQ 8 WY S91¥S wiopug], SUD{ep S5 €0EST
(UMOYS) 1JBYSHO0Y INNUDINAQ 8 YT 991#§ €1 wopue], SuDjlem yim SOpST
N ¥907T ONIT 81£88 4| (umoys)- Y1 91Xy Juip wopue], €
109 SAD SXONI 71588 1 Hod-N #/€-€XT/T-TXONS/S 11€88 Z
deng j5eysyo0y 96251 o1 Y3ry - Buiy 199UADINAQ T8 LSTYS
Burgsng 98exur] oxy Surp 9LETT 6 (umoyg) YT - SuIM JANUADIBAQ L8 8CTHS I

NOILJIIDSHd °‘ON .LdVd WALI NOILAIdDSHA ‘ON Ldvd WILE

(£T-17 swe[ sopnjour)
Alquiossy ofexury d[qeisnipy 6LYT1
A1quiassy poy popeey], 8LYTI €Z
Y/E-¥Xp/1 uid 300 Suuds 81€88 w
AJquIassy SIAQLD LLYTL 17

12



10-1/2° WING




Iaoedg

(‘umopyea1q sured Sypuids 2 qnH J0J ¢ 25ed 395)

L1499 Wiy [33YM 8XST

8 ATQUISSSY [99YM STXIS6
an, ssapqny, A1d8 STX1S6
.9 AJQUISSSY [29YM STXIS6
anp, 149 SIxQ9L

Wiy [S3YM 9XST

A1quiassy [99YM STXO09L
Nog SAD SXONI

NN Y901 ONI

3od SAOD T/T-SXONI

1109 SUD T/1-TXONS/L
Sumi] osea1n LINS/T

de) opxy

KJquIasSy STAJ[D

p/e-vxp/1 uid Y2071 Suuds
(§7-€7 swa)] sopnpouy)
Ajquuassy d8exury 2qeIsnipy
A1quIassy poy papeaIy],
10g SAD Z/T-EXONY/E
Fur Yry Sutm

IUSeA 181 1

1N Y20 DNI

1oy0urg W Suim

orerd U201

1og SO T/1-FXONS/S
wuy a0erg Suip
NOLLATDSHA

9L101 ce
86101

06791

L8891

(A48

6v611

9£701

IvI€l [4*
1¢88 32
8v¢88 0¢
0,988 6¢
c61788 8¢
€788 Lz
66£01 9t
LLITT Y4
81¢88 144
6L T

8L¥TT X4
11188 (44
9S1vS 12
96188 0c
8v£88 61
1414 81
hetl Ll
18¢88 91
9L1¥S 61

'ON Ldvd WHLI

JOUSeM OO §/L" "7 17£88 N DNS/L """ 1L€88
IoUSeM HOOT p/E"" " 0cI8s8 WMN DONY/E " """ OL188
JoUSeM HOOT 8/ST " 6C188 N DONS/S """ 97188
Joysem YOOI " £0e88 N ONTT """ 0188
Jousem YOO 8/ET T 79¢88 MmN ONS/E """ £0188
JOUSEM YOOI H/1 " """ 79788 MN ONP/1T" """ CLIB8

SYAHSVAM JD0TANYV SLON AIVANVLS

Suip J0IUR0I2AQ  T/1-01 YT 65T¥S
(umoyg) Suipy 19IUNIRAQ T/T-0T o1 09ZvS 1
(‘umopyeaiq sued wapue], Sunjrem 10§ 9¢ 98ed 308)
wopue], Sunflep S T0€ST
wopuey, Sunfem PIM POVSIT
Y3y 91XV Surpy Wwopuey,
wopue], Surffepm so] £0€ST
WIpUE], SUDyTem YA SOvS1
(umoyg) - 19977 AXY Surp, Wopue], €1
1109 8YO TXONV/E 06788 4!
uld Jopur£) wyey 1
UL Y007 JOpurL) v8YTY o1
N ONP/E 01188 6
YSeM ¥00T p/€ 0£188 8
poYy ssniy, £09%1 L
wSudn ssnxy 120,474 9
09 SUD T/1-EXONF/E 11188 S
1YSeM 1B /€ 1€188 s
Surgsng oFequry oy Suim oLET1 €
deng 1yeysyo0y 96751 14
1JRYSYO0Y JANUAIAQ  Z/T-0T WY yLIYS
(umoyS) 1JeYSHO0Y INUNIAQ T/ T-0T W1 SLI¥S I

NOILITIOSHA

'ON LdVd WALI

14



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

52559 2-1/2’ Extension Wing
88130 3/4 Lock Washer
88110 3/ANC Nut

88293 3/4NCx6 GRS Bolt

SN UV O I

Cl-78424

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

5 88291 3/4NCx3 GRS Bolt (Wing Lock)
6 88562 3/4ANC Jam Nut
7 88604 3/4NCx2 GRS Bolt

(Wing Level Adjustment)

15




ITEM PART NO.

54322
54323
88388
54328
54324
88399
88348
88196
88312
54325
88381
88600
54338

DESCRIPTION

Left 3-1/2’ Floating Wing (Shown)
Right 3-1/2’ Floating Wing
5/8NCx4x3-1/4 U-Bolt
Wing Rest

Main Wing Anchor

INCx3 GRS Bolt

INC Lock Nut

1" Flat Washer

INCx5 GRS Bolt

Inner Link

5/8NCx4-1/2 GRS Bolt
3/4x6-1/2 GRS Bolt

Link

16

ITEM PART NO.

13
14

I5
16
17

18
19
20
21

15485
41233

15475
88311
88604

88562
88369
88293
54326
54327

CI-78238

DESCRIPTION

Top Adjustment Assembly
1-3/4 Hub & Spindle
w/7.60x15 Tire

Gauge Wheel Leg
S/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-Bolt
3/ANCx2 GR5 Bolt
(Wing Level Adjustment)
3/4NC Jam Nut

5/8NC Lock Nut

3/4NC x 6 GR5 Bolt
Right Main Pivot

Left Main Pivot (Shown)




CI-78239

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 54171 13FCW Overcenter Wing Rest 3 54159 Overcenter Wing Lock
54179 17FCW Overcenter Wing Rest 54160 Overcenter Wing Lock (w/Decals)
2 88311 5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-Bolt 4 88381 5/8NCx4-1/2 GRS Bolt




&~

O 00~ O\ L

DESCRIPTION

3-1/2x24 Cylinder
3/4JICx3/8NPT Port Elbow
3/8x42 Hose (FF) (10°’FCW)
3/8x65 Hose (FF) (13’FCW)
3/8x18 Hose (FF) (10’FCW)
3/8x40 Hose (FF) (13’FCW)
1-1/2" Channel Lock

1/4x5 Spring Lock Pin

1-1/2 Stop Collar

3/4JIC Tube Tee

4x8 Screw Stop Cyl (5’Wing)
5x8 Screw Stop Cylinder
(6-1/2’ &8’ Wing)

1/2x110 Hyd Tube

18

10 &

8 4

12 YTVNDATTT TQ
10

INMIDRNAULACUY

5°,6-1/2’ & 8 WINGS

CI-78256

DESCRIPTION
3/4JICx1/2NPT Coupler Adapter
3/8x72 Hose (MF)

1/2x80 Hyd Tube

3/8x18 Hose (MF)

3/8x30 Hose (MF)

3/43J1C x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
Cylinder Pin 1 x 3-1/8
(Hardened marked with “H”)
1/4 x 2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin
Cylinder Pin 1 x 3-1/8

Main Down Decal

Main Up Decal

Wings Down Decal

Wings Up Decal




-4 a6

13’& 17

o 4

\»

8’ & 10-1/2° WINGS

ITEM PART NO.

1
2
3

>

O 00~ O L

10

51235
13235
14851
25602
14850
25597
13681
42721
15113
13238
51227
13303

16384

DESCRIPTION

3-1/2x24 Cylinder
3/4JICx3/8NPT Port Elbow
3/8x42 Hose (FF) (10°’FCW)
3/8x65 Hose (FF) (13’FCW)
3/8x18 Hose (FF) (10°’FCW)
3/8x40 Hose (FF) (13’ FCW)
1-1/2" Channel Lock

1/4x5 Spring Lock Pin

1-1/2 Stop Collar

3/4J1IC Tube Tee

4x8 Screw Stop Cyl (5’Wing)
5x8 Screw Stop Cylinder
(6-1/2’ &8’ Wing)

1/2x109 Bent HYD Tube

ITEM PART NO.

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23

13234
13267
13254
13259
13262
13236
42473

42484
42472
54903
54902
54901
54900

/

18
DESCRIPTION
3/4JICx1/2NPT Coupler Adapter
3/8x72 Hose (MF)
1/2x80 Hyd Tube
3/8x18 Hose (MF)
3/8x30 Hose (MF)
3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow

Cylinder Pin 1 x 3-1/8
(Hardened marked with “H”)
1/4 x 2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin
Cylinder Pin 1 x 3-1/8

Main Down Decal

Main Up Decal

Wings Down Decal

Wings Up Decal




ITEM PART NO.

O o0~ BN

—
_—

14
15

16

W
W

51241
13235
13263
13257
51655
24024
14850
13266
13266
13267
15113
42484
42472
51226
12062
13237
25602
25604
25597
15515

TE7IAID ATTE YO 10 1/2% YXITTATNY
YDURKAULIIUVLD 1U=1/4 YYLINU

DESCRIPTION

3x24 Cylinder
3/4JICx3/8NPT Port Elbow
3/8x36 Hose (MF)
1/2x75+2 Tube

Sequence Valve
3/4JICx3/AORB Adapter
3/8x18 Hose (FF)

3/8x60 Hose (MF)

3/8x60 Hose (MF)(13°MF)
3/8x72 Hose (MF)(17"MF)
1-1/2 Stop Collar

Cylinder Lock Pin
Cylnder Pin

4 x 24 Cylinder (8’ Wing)

5x24 Cylinder (10-1/2° Wing)

3/8 Cylinder Port Tee
3/8x65 Hose (FF)(13’MF)
3/8x83 Hose (FF)(17""MF)
3/8x40 Hose (FF)(13’MF)
3/8x62 Hose (FF)(17'MF)

PRESSURE PORT

ITEM PART NO.

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

15910
16384
13239
13287
13267
13234
13253
13238
13261
51227
42721
13681
13236

42473

54903
54902
54901
54900

'& 10-1/2° WINGS W/OUTER WINGS
SEQUENCE PORT

CI-78250

DESCRIPTION

3/4JIC Tube Cross

1/2x109 Tube

3/4JIC Hose Union

1/2x38 Tube

3/8x72 Hose (MF)
3/4J1Cx1/2NPT Coupler Adapter
1/2x120 Tube

3/4JIC Tube Tee

3/8x30 Hose (FF)

4x8 Screw Stop Cylinder
1/4x5 Spring Lock Pin
1-1/2" Channel Lock
3/411Cx1/2NPT Port Elbow
Cylinder Pin 1x3-1/8
(Hardened marked with “H”)
Main Down Decal

Main Up Decal

Wing Down Decal

Wing Up Decal




A WY

x7

4 X 8 SCREW STOP CY

TRTITW

INDERS SERIES RB & SERIES I

NOTE: Series refers to the first one or two
digits of the serial number.

ITEM PART NO.
51227
12284
88706
14824
12282
42576
12283
12286
13851
88362

WA W =

co ~1 O

DESCRIPTION

4x8 S8 Cylinder Serics RB
Cylinder Tube Assembly
Set Screw 5/16NCx5/16
Piston Lock Nut

41N Piston

End Gland (Series RB)
41IN Cylinder Gland (Series I)
4IN Snap Ring

Stop Plate

Lock Washer 3/8

ITEM PART NO.

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

21

88553
13569
88387
15113
13570
14822
42473
42484
51212
14907
11507

CI-77713

DESCRIPTION

3/8NCx1-1/2 GRS Bolt
Cylinder Rod

Thumb Screw 3/8NCx3/4

1-1/2" Stop Collar Assy

Screw Stop Collar

Adj Cyl Yoke

Cylinder Pin 1 x 3-1/8
1/4x2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin

Seal Kit (Series RB)

Seal Kit (Series I Above 10,000)
Seal Kit (Series I Below 10,000)




11 9

CI-77914
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
51226 4x24 Standard 8 88566 3/8NCx3/4 GRS Bolt
1 12658 Cylinder Tube Assembly 9 12302 Cylinder Rod Assembly
2 88706 Set Screw 5/16NCx5/16 10 42484 1/4x2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin
3 14824 Piston Lock Nut 11 42473 Cylinder Pin
4 12282 Piston 12 14907 Seal Kit (Series #K Above 10,000)
5 42576 End Gland 11507 Seal Kit (Series #K Below 10,000)
6 12286 4" Snap Ring 51212 SeaL Kit (Series #RA - All)
7 88278 5/16 Flat Washer




— TREYTIXEX7 UM Th A ¥4

S§X 8 SCREW STOP CYLIT

aT

NN
DER

) X

D SERIES Z & SERIES AC

NOTE: Series refers to the first one or two
digits of the serial number.

10

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

13303 5x8 $S Cylinder

13301 Cylinder Tube Assembly
42484 1/4x2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin
42082 1-1/2NF Hydra Jam Lock Nut
12327 SIN Piston

52103 End Gland

12324 5IN Snap Ring

47804 Stop Plate

88362 3/8 Lock Washer

Q0 ~1 O\ Lh AL N e

23

ITEM PART NO.

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

88553
13299
88387
15116
13298
14825
42473
52326
14908
88706

CI-78430

DESCRIPTION
3/8NCx1-1/2 GRS Bolt
Cylinder Rod

Thumb Screw 3/8NCx3/4
2IN Stop Collar Assy
Screw Stop Collar

Adj Cyl Yoke

Cylinder Pin 1x3-1/8
Seal Kit (Series AC)
Seal Kit (Series Z)
5/16NCx5/16 Set Screw




ITEM PART NO.

AN BWN =

12062
12791
42472
42082
13293
52103
12324

DESCRIPTION

5x24 Standard

Cylinder Tube Assembly
Cylinder Pin

1-1/2NF Hydra Jam Lock Nut
Cylinder Piston

5" Cylinder Gland

5" Snap Ring

24

ITEM PART NO.

7
8
9

10

11

88278
88566
12794
42484
14908
12793
52326

CI-78431

DESCRIPTION

5/16 Flat Washer

3/8NCx3/4 GRS Bolt

Cylinder Rod Assembly
1/4x2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin

Seal Kit (Series G Above 10,000)
Seal Kit (Series G Below 10,000)
Seal Kit (Series AB - All)




10

ITEM PART NO.

Ny D W N =

51241
12310
14824
12308
51206
12303
88855
88190

13

DESCRIPTION

3 x 24 Standard
Cylinder Tube Assembly
Piston Lock Nut

Piston

3" Cylinder Gland

3" Snap Ring

1/4SAE Flat Washer
1/ANC x 1/2 Bolt

25

ITEM PART NO.

9
10
11
12
13
14
15

42484
42472
51210
88706
14980
49049
89035

CI-77913
DESCRIPTION
1/4x2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin
Cylinder Pin

Seal Kit (Series #RL - All)
5/16NC x 5/16 Set Screw (Cup)
Adjustable Cylinder Yoke
Nylon Plug

5/16NC x 5/16 Set Screw (Flat)




ITEM PART NO.

~I AW D W N =

11

51235
12301
88706
14824
12282
42576
12286
88278

DESCRIPTION
3-1/2x24 Standard
Cylinder Tube Assembly
Set Screw 5/16NCx5/16
Piston Lock Nut

Piston

4" Cylinder Gland

4" Snap Ring

5/16 Flat Washer

ITEM PART NO.

8
9
10
11
12

26

88566
12302
42484
42472
14905
11980
51211

CI-77914

DESCRIPTION

3/8NC x 3/4 GRS Bolt

Cylinder Rod Assembly
1/4x2-1/4 Spiral Roll Pin
Cylinder Pin

Seal Kit (Series O Above 10,000)
Seal Kit (Series O Below 10,000)
Seal Kit (Series RF - All)




ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 13141 760x15 Wheel Assembly 4 88126 5/8NC Nut
11949 760x15 6Ply Tire S 88129 5/8 Lock Washer
30784 Valve Stem Assy TR 415 6 15913 Mounting Arm
10236 Rim 15x6 7 88142 1/2NFx1 Wheel Bolt
13142 95L.x15 Wheel Assembly 6" 8 15485 Top Adjustment Assembly
16287 95Lx15 8Ply Tire 9 88313 1/2NFx3 GRS Bolt

2 15475 Gauge Wheel Leg 10 88304 1/2NF Lock Nut

3 88311 5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-Bolt 11 41233 Hub & Spindle Assembly

27




000000 Y
000000 Y/ \

ITEM PART NO.

1
2

& w

88295
52831
52836
53285
52843
88277
88129
88126

DESCRIPTION
5/8NCx6 GRS Bolt
Right 10’ Hinge Bar
Right 13’ Hinge Bar
Right 13’ SP Hinge Bar
Right 17’ Hinge Bar
5/8 Flat Washer

5/8 Lock Washer
5/8NC Nut

ITEM PART NO.

6

~J

o0

28

52833
52838
53287
52841
52832
52837
53288
52842
52830
52835
53286
52842

CI-78385

DESCRIPTION
Right 10’ Center Bar
Right 13’ Center Bar
Right 13’ SP Center Bar
Right 17’ Center Bar
Left 10’ Center Bar
Left 13’ Center Bar
Left 13’ SP Center Bar
Left 17° Center Bar
Left 10’ Hinge Bar
Left 13° Hinge Bar
Left 13’ SP Hinge Bar
Left 17° Hinge Bar




C1—78397
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 53337 2500 5th Bar SFT Wing 4 48672 5th Bar Hinge Bushing
53338 2500 5th Bar 6-1/2FT Wing (.6561Dx1"0ODx1.06)

88129 5/8 Lock Washer

88126 5/8NC Nut

88311 5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-Bolt
53335 2500 5th Bar Front Stub

53339 2500 5th Bar 8FT Wing
53340 2500 5th Bar 10-1/2FT Wing
2 88294 5/8NCx2 GRS Bolt
3 88277 5/8 Flat Washer

0 ~1 O\ Lh

29




ITEM PART NO.

0O~ W~

53404

11455
15579
23153
11398
11510
11397
88126
88129
11512

DESCRIPTION

3/8 Spring Edge Formed
FC Shank Assy
(Includes 1-8, 10-16)
Shank Assembly
Shank Carriage Bolt
1/2NC x 2 Bolt
Spring Plug
3/8DIA Wire Spring
Spring Handle
5/8NC Nut
5/8 Lock Washer
Shank Bracket

30

ITEM PART NO.

9
10
11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18

88311
22463
88294
20637
11511
53408
11509
88304
11540

88129
88126

CI-78230

DESCRIPTION
5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-Bolt
3/4NF Lock Nut

5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt
1/2NF x 3 Bolt

Shank

Edge Formed FC Shank(Shown)
Shank Holder

1/2NF Lock Nut

Spring & Plug Assembly
(Ref. Items 3-5)

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut




ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
53473 2500 Edge Formed S-Shank
Assembly w/HDWE
49646 2-1/2 SQ S-Shank w/HDWE

31

ITEM PART NO.

1

oW N

53409
41412
88381
41151
88129
88126

CI-78232

DESCRIPTION

Edge Formed S-Shank (Shown)
Spring Tine Shank
5/8NCx4-1/2 GRS Bolt

2-1/2 SQ Tine Clamp

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.

=R B WY

53407

48400

15579
23153
11398
11510
11397
20637
88294
27051

DESCRIPTION

2-1/2 Edge Formed
Hi-Torque Shank Assy
(Includes Items 1-8,10-16)

Hi-Torque Shank Assy
(Includes Items 1-8, 10-16)

Shank Carriage Bolt
1/2NC x 2 Bolt

Spring Plug

3/8DIA Wire Spring
Spring Handle

1/2NC x 3 Bolt

5/8NCx2 GRS Bolt

Shank Bracket

32

ITEM PART NO.

9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18

88311
47926
11511
53408
27050
88129
88304
88126
11540

88129
88126

DESCRIPTION
5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-Bolt
Cone Base Nylon Insert Lock Nut
Shank

Edge Formed FC Shank(Shown)
Shank Holder

5/8 Lock Washer

1/2NF Lock Nut
5/8NC Nut

Spring & Plug Assembly

(Ref. Items 3-5)

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.

1

[« IR e NRV I 4

25853
19802
19803
15221
21488
21489
21490
21491
21492
21493
11952
14695
15220
88599
88632

88344
88152
88392
88464
41575

DESCRIPTION

4" Low Crown Shovel (924)
7" High Crown Shovel

9" High Crown Shovel

9" Dura-Face Sweep

7" Low Crown Shovel (924)
9" Low Crown Shovel (924)
10" Low Crown Shovel (924)
12" Low Crown Shovel (924)
10" High Crown FC Shovel
12" High Crown FC Shovel
2" Spike

2" Hard Surfaced Spike

2" Dura Faced Spike

7/16NC x 1-1/2 Plow Bolt
7/16NCx1-3/4 Plow Bolt

(Danair HanA)

\DWwpan Lavay

7/16NC Heavy Hex Nut
7/16 Flat Washer
7/16NCx1-1/2 Bolt
7/16NCx2-1/4 Plow Bolt
FC Shovel Extension

33

CI-77905

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
9 88494 3/8NCx1-1/2 Plow Bolt
10 41638 4" Sweep (41°)
41639 7" Sweep (41°)
41640 9" Sweep (41°)
41870 7" RH Sweep (41°)
41869 7" LH Sweep (41°)
11 88282 3/8 Flat Washer
12 88103 3/8NC Heavy Hex Nut
Shovel Bolt Kits
14685 HK 7/16x1-1/2 FC Shovel Kit
22297 HK 7/16x1-3/4 FC Shovel Kit
(Ref. Items 3-5 contains HDWE
for 25 Shovels)
Shovel Extension Kiis
16339 FC Shovel Extension Kit
41216 Twin Spring FC Shovel
Extension Kit
(Ref. Items 3-8 contains HDWE
for 4 shovels)




ITEM PART NO.

SR W -

o0

41233

11381
88301
86340
16094
10345
10344
30405

88263
88304

DESCRIPTION

Hub & Spindle Assy
(Items 1-8, 11-15)
Dust Cap

3/16x1-1/2 Cotter Pin
7/8NF Slotted Nut

7/8 Spindle Washer
QOuter Bearing Cone
Outer Bearing Cup
6Bolt Hub w/Cups
(Includes 6, 8, 12 & 14)
1/8NPT Grease Fitting
1/2NF Lock Nut

ITEM PART NO.

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

88313
41232
11377
25585
26121

11378
11379
88142
25586

CI-75092

DESCRIPTION

1/2NFx3 GRS Bolt

Spindle

Seal (Single Lip)

Triple Lip Seal (1.621D)

Wear Sleeve & Seal Kit
(Includes Items 12, 16 &
76333 Triple Lip Assy Instr.)
Inner Bearing Cone

Inner Bearing Cup

1/2NFx1 Wheel Bolt 90° Head

Wear Slecve




\ CI177836

15
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
14131 Hub & Spindle Assy 8 88304 1/2NF Lock Nut
(Items 1-4, 6, 8-15) 9 14247 Seal
1 88301 3/16x1-1/2 Cotter Pin 10 14248 Inner Bearing Cone
2 16094 7/8 Spindle Washer 1 14249 Inner Bearing Cup
3 10345 Outer Bearing Cone 12 24097 2" Pressed Hub
4 10344 Outer Bearing Cup (Includes 4-5 & 11)
5 88263 1/8NPT Grease Fitting 13 88142 1/2NFx1 Wheel Bolt 90° Head
6 14251 Spindle 14 88340 7/8NF Slotted Nut
7 88429 1/2NFx3-1/4 GRS Bolt 15 11381 Dust Cap

35




ITEM PART NO.

L R N O B S R

12206
88133
12712
12103
12681

DESCRIPTION

Dust Cap

3/16x2 Cotter Pin
Walking Tandem Nut Assy
Bearing Cone

1-3/4 x 16 WTA Assy
(Includes Item 8)

ITEM PART NO.

6

7
8
9

10

41233
88313
12104
23733
26120
76235
88304

CI-77904

DESCRIPTION

1-3/4" Hub & Spindle Assy
1/2NFx3 GRS Bolt

Bearing Cup

Triple Lip Seal Kit

Seal

Triple Lip Seal Assy Instruction
1/2NF Lock Nut




6

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

Wb W=

12206
88133
12712
12103
15905

Dust Cap

3/16x2 Cotter Pin
Walking Tandem Nut Assy
Bearing Cone

2x15.75 WTA Assy
(Includes Item &)

37

ITEM PART NO.

L= IR e,

14131
88429
12104
23733
26120
76235
88304

CI-75067

DESCRIPTION

2" Hub & Spindle Assy
1/2NFx3-1/4 GRS Bolt
Bearing Cup

Triple Lip Seal Kit

Seal

Triple Lip Seal Assy Instruction
1/2NF Lock Nut




ITEM PART NO.
22116

PN e

(¥

22117

15922
15940
88101
15918
18443
88294
18447

DESCRIPTION
Auxiliary Hitch Kit
w/Straight Tongue
Auxiliary Hitch Kit
w/Hinged Tongue

Pin Assembly

Spring

1/4x2-1/2 Cotter Pin
Straight Tongue Assembly
Hinged Tongue Assembly
5/8NCx2 GRS Bolt

Hitch Frame Assembly

38

ITEM PART NO.

7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

88126
88129
88290
15921
88335
88130
88110
18436
88381
88295
22114

DESCRIPTION

5/8NC Nut

5/8 Lock Washer
3/4NCx2 GRS Bolt
Pole Strap
3/4ANCx7 GRS Bolt
3/4 Lock Washer
3/4NC Nut

Angle Clamp
5/8NCx4-1/2 GRS Bolt
S/8NCx6 Bolt
Spacer Bar




"TOYLNOD HLJHAA LNIOd A'TONIS

39



aqn, Sumieg ydeq
qous] Jusunsnfpy
oyoRIg

nog /1-TXON9I/S
spmo

moqIg

Alquiessy ADAQ
QIY/EXLINT/1) 1depy
() °sOH 8x8/¢
() 9SOH $TX8/E
0g-N Y/E-rXyXONS/E
Ae] oseg

3nid LANT/1

NOLLdIIJSAd °‘ON Ldvd WHALI

LI8YS
9L61S
199449
0068
1616
9eTel
SLOLS
18615
69CE1
09ctl
$8£88
618Y¢
96788

LT
9T
&T
T
€T
(44
1T
0T
6l
81
LI
91
ST

Nod-N ¥/E-yXYXONS/E
poddng agny Sunies ydog
10€ SYD TXONY/E

dep orxy

od TI-1XDNII/S

S[8uy

(d@o.7/1-1) dured 2qn,
(.2/1-£€xd0.8/6-1) ulysng
(.8/6-€xa0,1) Surysng
Ioysem 1Rl 8/S

09 SXONS/S

NN DNOT/S

13ysepm, ¥o0T 91/S

aqN ], JoYouy
NOLLAIDSAd

$8E88
154:349
#0988
05961
6L188
81815
08281
128%¢
174:17%Y
LLT88
$6£88
LTI88
85€88
918YS

‘ON J4Vvd WH.LI

¥1
£l
Tl
11

N VD~ 00

I

40



ITEM PART NO.

™D =

40924

40921
88595
88363

DESCRIPTION

1-3/4 & 2" Mud Scraper Kit
(Each kits does 2 tires.)
Mount Assembly

1/2NCx4 GRS Bolt

1/2NC Lock Nut

41

ITEM PART NO.

4

o0~ O\ L

40915
88475
88303
88104
40916

CI-77857

DESCRIPTION

Scraper Bar
1/2NCx1-1/2 GRS Bolt
1/2 Lock Washer
1/2NC Nut

Scraper Blade




MLDWYWYIAT ©
DIEACALYD

'ngDDDDDDD‘\W[I &= E}[ﬂ@[#[l @@ 7 e e v

BY—PASS THIS END 4

N

8/

ADJUST SCREW
STOPS EVENLY

WINGS upP WINGS DOWN MAIN UP MAIN DOWN
[ 4 cAuTioN | may | |mmml || e
THIS CYLINDER HAS AN INTEGRAL WINGS UP WINGS DOWN MAIN UP MAIN DOWN
l REPLAGED WITH AN IOENTICAL CYLe J WGS oo AN up MAN oowN
INDER. WINGS UP WO DOWN MAIN UP MAIN DOWN
/ ’ I ’ I CI-78428
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 54330 2800 Decal Kit 7 53334 Caution Decal
2 18298 3/4 x 9 Wil-Rich Decal 8 20119 Screw Stop Adj Decal
18299 1-1/8 x 13 Wil-Rich Decal 9 20121 Restrictor Decal
18300 1-3/4 x 30 Wil-Rich Decal 10 54900 Wings Up Decal
3 41345 SMV Kit 11 54901 Wings Down Decal
4 22128 Danger Decal 12 54902 Main Up Decal
5 23325 Caution Decal 13 54903 Main Down Decal
6 20339 By-Pass Decal

42




